Core-Shell Polymer Nanoparticles for Baroplastic Processing
Juan A. Gonzalez-Leon, Sang-Woog Ryu, Sheldon A. Hewlett,
Sarah H. Ibrahim, and Anne M. Mayes*
Department of Materials Science and Engineering, Massachusetts Institute of Technology,
77 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139
Received April 15, 2005; Revised Manuscript Received July 25, 2005
ABSTRACT: Core-shell polymer nanoparticles consisting of a low glass transition temperature (Tg) core
of poly(n-butyl acrylate) or poly(2-ethylhexyl acrylate) and a glassy polystyrene shell were synthesized

for branching or cross-linking of the acrylate compo-
nents.17 No branching was observed to within the
instrument resolution. However, high molecular weights
Table 1. Size and Composition of Core-Shell Nanoparticles and Block Copolymers
core/shell
compositiona
(PS wt %)
particle size (nm)b
core/core-shell
particle size (nm)c (calcd)
core-shell
Mw/Mn (g/mol)
core
Mw/Mn (g/mol)
shell
BS1 PBA43/PS57 57 163/201 215 561K/190K 48K/4K
BS2 PBA37/PS63 63 49/62 68 480K/156K 256K/112K
BS3 PBA34/d8-PS67 67 (calcd) 59/82 85 707K/64K 654K/71K
BS4 PBA47/PS53 53 65 (shell) 2 × 106 d/1.53 × 106 1.2 × 106/153K
BS5 PBA56/PS44 44 55/58 67 167K/68K 1.0 × 106/400K
BS6 PBA59/PS41 41 55/60 65 991K/346K 133K/10K
BS7 PBA42/PS58 58 43/53 57 736K/129K 56K/7K
BS8 PBA37/PS63 63 61/78 85 994K/324K 27K/3K
BS9 PBA36/PS64 64 102/154 143 852K/230K 99K/9K
BS10 PBA49/PS51 51 58/72 73 622K/141K 190K/45K
BS11 PBA51/PS49 49 50/60 62 657K/35K 18K/4K
ES1 PEHA51/PS49 49 61/74 76 1.1 × 106/495K 910K/303K
ES2 PEHA42/PS58 58 60/75 80 1.28 × 106/443K 1.1 × 106/473K
ES3 PEHA62/PS38 38 64/70 75 1.18 × 106/149K 84K/8.5K
ES4 PEHA61/PS39 39 58/72 68 469K/76K 1.1 × 106/890K
LS1 PLMA/PS 54 59/61 76 1.1 × 106/518K 222K/127K
SB PS-b-PB 30 96K/90K
SIS PS-b-PI-b-PS 22 135K/110K
a Calculated by 1H NMR. b Measured by dynamic light scattering. c Calculated from 1H NMR and eq 1. d Outside GPC calibration